c© Author(s) 2016. CC-BY 3.0 License.

20

Figure 4. Boxplots of the forecasting improvements achieved while using OPTIMISTS on Experiment 1 (Blue River). Outliers are

noted as stars. Each column corresponds to the distribution of the results on that scenario or assignment to the indicated

parameter. For the 𝐍𝐒𝐄𝓵𝟐 and the 𝐍𝐒𝐄𝓵𝟏, values above zero indicate OPTIMISTS reduced the error, while values below zero

indicate that it increased it. For the 𝐌𝐀𝐑𝐄, values below zero indicate error reductions. One objective means the particles’ 𝐌𝐀𝐄 5
was to be minimized; two indicate that also the likelihood was to be maximized. “no” optimization corresponds to 𝒑𝐬𝐚𝐦𝐩 = 1.0;

“yes” corresponds to 𝒑𝐬𝐚𝐦𝐩 = 0.4. The 𝒑-values are determined using ANOVA (Montgomery, 2012), and indicate the probability

that the differences in means between results with different parameter assignments are produced by chance (i.e., values close to

zero indicate certainty that the parameter affects the results).

 10

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

-2.0

-1.0

0.0

-3.0

-2.0

-1.0

0.0

1 2 3 1 2 200 500 1 week 2 weeks no yes false true

∆
M

A
R

E

Scenario Objectives Optimization 𝒌𝐅−𝐜𝐥𝐚𝐬𝐬

∆
N

SE
ℓ

2

∆
N

SE
ℓ

1

p = 0.001 p = 0.708 p = 0.484 p = 0.497 p = 0.575 p = 0.000

p = 0.001 p = 0.117 p = 0.576 p = 0.720 p = 0.301 p = 0.000

p = 0.000 p = 0.074 p = 0.330 p = 0.865 p = 0.872 p = 0.006

1 2 3 1 2 200 500 1 week 2 weeks no yes false true
Scenario Objectives Optimization 𝒌𝐅−𝐜𝐥𝐚𝐬𝐬

Ensemble size (𝒏)

Ensemble size (𝒏)

Time step (∆𝒕)

Time step (∆𝒕)

Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., doi:10.5194/hess-2016-454, 2016
Manuscript under review for journal Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.
Published: 20 September 2016
c© Author(s) 2016. CC-BY 3.0 License.

21

Figure 5. Hydrograph comparisons for each of the two Indiantown Run scenarios. The results from the default model and from

the ensemble average of an OPTIMISTS configuration that showed good performance are compared with the observations from

the stream gauge. The first two weeks correspond to the assimilation period while the latter correspond to the forecast period. The

error metrics corresponding to the forecast period are indicated for the default model (above) and the OPTIMISTS ensemble 5